

No. 2D15-3953

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

FANNYE WILSON,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TAMPA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida
L.T. No. 15-CA-2282, Hon. Paul Huey

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
FANNYE WILSON**

Kenneth W. Mastrilli (FBN 360971)
PAWLOWSKI/MASTRILLI
1718 East 7th Avenue, Suite 201
Tampa, FL 33605
(813) 242-4404 T
(813) 247-5447 F
ken@megajustice.com

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Trial Counsel for Fannye Wilson

Appellate Counsel for Fannye Wilson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| <i>Statement Of The Case</i> | 1 |
| <i>Statement Of The Facts</i> | 2 |
| A. The Complaint And Notices Of Claims | 2 |
| B. The Motion To Dismiss | 3 |
| C. The Motion Hearing..... | 3 |
| D. The Order Of Dismissal | 5 |
| E. The Appeal | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. ISSUE 1: DOES A TIMELY NOTICE OF CLAIMS COMPLY WITH § 768.28(6), <i>FLA. STAT.</i> , WHEN IT LISTS (1) THE NAME OF THE CLAIMANT (BUT NOT HER SEX), (2) A DESCRIPTION OF THE OCCURRENCE, INCLUDING ITS DATE (BUT NOT THE PRECISE TIME), AND (3) THE STREET, CITY, AND COUNTY WHERE THE INCIDENT OCCURRED (BUT NOT THE STREET’S DIRECTION OR NUMBER)?..... | 6 |
| <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 6 |
| <i>Merits</i> | 7 |
| A. To Sue The City Of Tampa, Ms. Wilson Needed To Present Her Claim In Writing To It, As Required By § 768.28, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> | 7 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | The Notice Of Claims Complied With § 768.28, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> | 9 |
| II. | ISSUE 2: IF THE NOTICE OF CLAIMS WAS INSUFFICIENT, DID THE TRIAL COURT STILL ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE, WHICH DEPRIVED MS. WILSON OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND TO ALLEGE WAIVER OR ESTOPPEL?..... | 12 |
| | <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 12 |
| | <i>Merits</i> | 13 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aitcheson v. Fla. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 117 So. 3d 854 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Brower v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 698 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Brown v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 701 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) | 13 |
| <i>Bryant v. Duval County Hosp. Auth.</i> , 502 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Countryside Christian Center, Inc. v. Clearwater</i> , 542 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Franklin v. Palm Beach County</i> , 534 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Hamide v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 548 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) | 12 |
| <i>Hand v. Grow Constr., Inc.</i> , 983 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>Henderson v. Florida</i> , 745 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>Hilton v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Int'l Harvester Credit Corp. v. Am. Nat'l Bank</i> , 296 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1974) | 10 |
| <i>Jordan Chapel Freewill Baptist Church v. Dade County</i> , 334 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>LaRiviere v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 889 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Magee v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 87 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1956) | 8 |
| <i>Meli v. Dade County School Bd.</i> , 490 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Coats</i> , 559 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Otero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 731 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)..... | 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>Pearlstein v. Malunney</i> , 500 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>Reyes v. Roush</i> , 99 So. 3d 586 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Smart v. Monge</i> , 667 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Symons Corp. v. Tartan-Lavers Delray Beach, Inc.</i> , 456 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Bevans</i> , 138 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Vargas v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 137 So. 3d 1031 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vondrasek v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 777 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Henderson</i> , 687 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)..... | 9 |

Statutes

Page(s)

§ 768.28, *Fla. Stat.*..... *passim*
